• ANALOG
DEVICES
CMOS
Serial Input 12-Bit DAC
AD7543
FEATURES
Resolution: 12 Bits
Nonlinearity: ±1/2LSB T m i n to Tm a x

- 2 - REV. B
AD7543
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Relative Gain Packagi
Model Range Accuracy Error Option
AD7543JN - 40°C to +85°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB N-16
AD7543KN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB N-16
AD7543GKN - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB N-16
AD7543JP - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB P-20A
AD7543KP - 40°C to +85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB P-20A
AD7543GKP - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB P-20A
AD7543JR - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB R-16
AD7543KR — 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB R-16
AD7543GKR - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB R-16
AD7543AQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB Q-16
AD7543BQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB Q-16
AD7543GBQ - 40°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB Q-16
AD7543SQ - 5 5 ° C t o + 125°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB Q-16
AD7543TQ - 5 5 ° C t o + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB Q-16
AD7543GTQ - 55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB Q-16
AD7543SE - 5 5 ° C t o +125°C ± 1LSB ± 12.3LSB E-20A
AD7543TE -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± 12.3LSB E-20A
AD7543GTE -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1/2LSB ± 1LSB E-20A
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
(TA = + 25°C unless otherwise noted)
VDD to AGND OV, +7V
V D D to DGND OV, +7V
AGND to DGND V D D + 0.3V
DGND to AGND V D D + 0.3V
Digital Input Voltage to D G N D . . . . - 0 . 3 V , V D D + 0.3 V
V O U T I , V 0 U T 2 to AGND - 0 . 3 V , V D D to + 0 . 3 V
V R E F to AGND ± 2 5 V
V R F B to AGND ± 2 5 V
Power Dissipation (Package)
Plastic
To +70°C 670mW
Derates above +70°Cby 8.3mW/°C
Cerdip
To +75°C 450mW
Derates above +75°Cby 6mW/°C
Operating Temperature Range
Commercial (J, K , GK Versions) - 4 0 ° C to + 85°C
Industrial (A, B, GB Versions) - 40°C to + 85°C
Extended (S, T, GT Versions) -55°C to + 125°C
Storage Temperature -65°C to + 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, lOsecs) + 300°C
•Stresses above those listed under "Absolute Maximum Ratings" may cause
permanent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions above those
above those indicated in the operational sections of this specification
is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions for
extended periods may affect device reliability.
*E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier (LCCC); N = Plastic DIP; P = Plastic Leaded
Chip Carrier (PLCC); Q = Cerdip; R = Small Outline IC (SOIC).
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. The digital control inputs are diode protect-
ed; however, permanent damage may occur on unconnected devices subject to high energy
electrostatic fields. Unused devices must be stored in conductive foam or shunts. The protective
foam should be discharged to the destination socket before devices are removed.
PIN MNEMONIC FUNCTION
1 OUT1 DAC current output bus. Normally terminated at op amp virtual ground
2 OUT2 DAC current output bus. Normally terminated at AGND
3 AGND Analog Ground
4 STB1 Register A Strobe 1 input, see Table II
5 LD1 DAC Register B Load 1 input. When LD1 and LD2 go low the contents
of Register A are loaded into DAC Register B
6 N/C No Connection
7 SRI Serial Data Input to Register A